LEICESTER AND LEICESTERSHIRE

TRANSPORT BOARD

DATE: THURSDAY, 24 MAY 2018

TIME: 11:30 am

PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall,
115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Members of the Committee

Sir Peter Soulsby (City Mayor, Leicester City Council)

County Councillor Nick Rushton (Leader, Leicestershire County Council)
(in the Chair)

Mr Nick Pulley (Chair of the Leicester and Leicestershire Economic
Partnership)

District Representative (Non-voting)
District Councillor Terry Richardson (Leader, Blaby District Council)

Members of the Board are invited to attend the above meeting to
consider the items of business listed overleaf.

(U §eoin

for the Monitoring Officer
Leicester City Council

Officer contact: Angie Smith
Democratic Support, Leicester City Council
City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ
(Tel. 0116 454 6354)

Email: angie.smith@leicester.gov.uk



mailto:angie.smith@leicester.gov.uk

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC
ACCESS TO INFORMATION AND MEETINGS

Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings &
Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On occasion however,
meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private.

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by
contacting us using the details below.

Making meetings accessible to all

Wheelchair access — Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair
users. Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street -
press the plate on the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically.

Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support
Officer (production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability).

Inducti
[...]
et.leicester.gov.uk/
http://www.leicester.gov.uk/
mailto:Angie.Smith@leicester.gov.uk

PUBLIC SESSION

AGENDA

CHAIR OF MEETING

To elect a Chair for the meeting.

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES

a) To receive apologies for absence; and

b) To accept substitutes for non-attending members of the Board, (if any).

ACCEPTANCE OF REPRESENTATIVE OF DISTRICT
COUNCIL

In accordance with paragraph 4 of Part 1 of the Board’s Assurance Framework,
the Board is asked to accept Councillor Terry Richardson, Leader of Blaby
District Council, as the District Council representative.

DECLARATIONS OF CONFLICTS OF INTEREST

Members of the Board are invited to declare any conflicts of interest they may
have in the items to be considered at this meeting.

MEMBERSHIP OF THE LEICESTER AND Appendix A
LEICESTERSHIRE TRANSPORT BOARD

The Board is asked to note the current membership of the Leicester and
Leicestershire Transport.

RECORD OF DECISIONS OF PREVIOUS MEETING Appendix B

The record of the decisions of the meeting held on 16 June 2015 are attached
and the Board is asked to confirm them as a correct record.

MATTERS ARISING FROM THE RECORD OF
DECISIONS OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

Any matters arising to be discussed.

THE LEICESTER NORTH WEST MAJOR TRANSPORT Appendix C
PROJECT - PHASE 2, STAGE 1

The Project Manager submits a report on the Leicester North West Major



10.

11.

Transport Project, Phase 2 (Stage 1).

The Transport Board is recommended to, in accordance with the Leicester and

Leicestershire Transport Board (LLTB) Assurance Framework:

a) approve the Business case for the Leicester North West Transport Scheme
Phase 2 (stage 1);

b) grant full approval for Phase 2 (stage 1) of the Leicester North West Major
Transport Scheme with funding as set out in this report.

ARRANGEMENTS FOR NEXT MEETING

The Board is asked to:

a) Determine the chairmanship and venue for its next meeting; and

b) Agree whether a date for the next meeting should be set at this meeting, or

at a later time.

ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS



Appendix A

MEMBERSHIP OF THE
LEICESTER & LEICESTERSHIRE TRANSPORT BOARD

NB Membership of the Board is to be reviewed annually and at other times as
may be required (Assurance Framework, Section 1, paragraph 5)

MEMBER SUBSTITUTE (if any) OFFICER SUPPORT

Leicester City Council

Sir Peter Soulsby, Andrew L Smith -

City Mayor Director Planning
Transport & Economic
Development

Stuart Maxwell
John Dowson
Joanna Aitken

Leicestershire County Council

Mr Nick Rushton CC, Mr Blake Pain CC — lan Vears
Leader Cablnef[ Lead Member Andy Yeomanson
for Environment and

Transport Donna Hall

Leicester & Leicestershire Local Enterprise Partnership

Mr Nick Pulley, Chair Mandip Rai — Head of
LLEP Support

Andy Rose — LLEP
Economic Growth &
Investment Manager

Non-Voting District Council Representative

Councillor Terry Bev Smith — Chief

Richardson — Leader, Executive, North West

Blaby District Council Leicestershire District
Council

As at: May 2018






LEICESTER & LEICESTERSHIRE
TRANSPORT BOARD

Record of Decisions

Date: 16 JUNE 2015
Time: 10:30 am

Present:

Mr Kevin Harris —  Vice-Chair of the Leicester & Leicestershire Enterprise Partnership
(in the Chair)

Councillor Peter Osborne — Cabinet Lead Member for Highways and Transport,
Leicestershire County Council

Sir Peter Soulsby — City Mayor, Leicester City Council

District Council Representative:
Councillor David Slater — Leader, Charnwood Borough Council

q Xipuaddy



Minute | Item Decision Reasons / Rationale for Decision | Expected Outcome(s)
No.
1. CHAIR OF MEETING Agreed that Kevin Harris, Vice-Chair | In accordance with paragraph 4 of Compliance with the

of the Leicester and Leicestershire
Enterprise Partnership be in the
Chair for this meeting

Section 1 of the Board’s Assurance
Framework

Assurance Framework

2. WELCOME AND Noted Not applicable Not applicable
INTRODUCTIONS
3. APOLOGIES FOR Noted that County Councillor Peter | Not applicable Not applicable
ABSENCE AND Osborne was present as the
SUBSTITUTES standing substitute for County
Councillor Nick Rushton
4. DECLARATIONS OF Noted that no declarations were In accordance with paragraph 7 of a) ldentification of
CONFLICTS OF made Section 1 of the Board’s Assurance potential conflicts of
INTEREST Framework interest that will
prevent Board
members making an
impartial decision
b) Compliance with the
Assurance
Framework
5. RECORD OF Confirmed as a correct record In accordance with paragraph 29 of | Compliance with the
DECISIONS OF Section 1 of the Board’s Assurance | Assurance Framework

PREVIOUS MEETING

Framework




Minute | Item Decision Reasons / Rationale for Decision | Expected Outcome(s)
No.
6. MATTERS ARISING a) Noted that an item on co- To ensure that a co-ordinated Co-working will facilitate

FROM THE RECORD
OF DECISIONS OF
THE PREVIOUS
MEETING

operative working between the
Board and the Leicester and
Leicestershire Enterprise
Partnership (LLEP) would be
included on the agenda for the
next meeting; and

approach to transport issues in the
city and county will be maintained

the delivery of
sustainable growth and
development in the city
and county

b) Noted that the LLEP Local
Assurance Framework was
being developed. This would
set out the arrangements
relating to the LLEP and this
Board working together.

7. APPROVAL OF THE a) Noted that the Department for This is the framework for the Establish transparent
LEICESTER AND Transport had approved the governance and working governance and
LEICESTERSHIRE Value for Money element of arrangements of the Board working arrangements
TRANSPORT BOARD Part 3 of the Framework; and for the Board
ASSURANCE -

FRAMEWORK PART 3 | ) fgi::eees‘i'etrhsa;ifg?r'r‘;r']‘fseztﬁr%”; ; Establish the framework
P within which schemes
Assurance Framework Part 3 will be implemented
be approved and adopted.
8. LEICESTER NORTH a) Noted that comments of the To ensure that the business case is | Clear and transparent

WEST MAJOR
TRANSPORT SCHEME
PHASE 1

advisors (AECOM), appointed
by the LLTB Designated Officer,
on the presentation of the
business case will be taken in to
account when preparing future
business cases

clear and accessible to all interested
parties

business cases
prepared




Minute | Item Decision Reasons / Rationale for Decision | Expected Outcome(s)
No.

b) Noted that this Board would To ensure compliance with the Compliance with the
monitor this scheme as it Assurance Framework and that the | Assurance Framework
progressed contract is adhered to and contract

c) Agreed that the Business case To enable the scheme to proceed Scheme to start in
for the Leicester North West accordance with
Transport Scheme Phase 1 be contracted timescales
approved.

d) Agreed that Full Approval for To enable the scheme to proceed The scheme is
Phase 1 of the Leicester North expected to improve
West Major Transport Scheme access in to Leicester
be given, funding approved for through improved
release as set out in the report facilities for vehicles
considered by the Board and cyclists

e) Noted that that the accountable | To enable the scheme to proceed That sufficient funding
body (Leicester City Council) will be available to
will enter into relevant enable the scheme to
agreements with the two be completed as
scheme promoters to make programmed
funds available in accordance
with Leicester and
Leicestershire Transport Board
budget approval

9. ARRANGEMENTS a) The date of the next meeting to | To ensure that the Board meets in Compliance with the

FOR NEXT MEETING

be agreed as needed

an appropriate and timely fashion.

Assurance Framework




Minute | Item Decision Reasons / Rationale for Decision | Expected Outcome(s)
No.
b) Agreed that future meetings of | To facilitate the accessibility of Continue to hold open
the Board be held at City Hall, meetings of the Board and accessible
Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 meetings of the Board
1FZ
¢) Any additional items for the To ensure co-ordination of agenda Early identification of
agenda for the next meeting to items for the next meeting items for consideration
be passed to Elaine Baker, at the Board’s next
Democratic Support Officer, meeting
Leicester City Council
10. ANY OTHER URGENT | None Not applicable Not applicable

BUSINESS

The meeting closed at 10.46 am







Appendix C

THE LEICESTER NORTH WEST MAJOR TRANSPORT PROJECT PHASE 2,
Stage 1
Report of Project Manager - 16t May 2018

1. Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this paper is to seek Full Approval (including detailed Business
Case approval) for the Leicester North West Major Transport Project Phase 2
(stage 1) in accordance with the Leicester and Leicestershire Transport Board
(LLTB) Assurance Framework.

2. Background

2.1 The Leicester North West Major Transport Project comprises the A50 Groby
Road transport corridor improvements and A6 Abbey Lane/Loughborough Road
transport corridor improvements schemes. These schemes were prioritised for
funding by the Leicester and Leicestershire Transport Board at its meeting on
22" July 2013. Phase 1 schemes on the A50 at County Hall roundabout, New
Parks Way roundabout, Aikman Avenue and cycleways on the A50 are
complete.

2.2 The Phase 2 scheme has been programmed into sub phases for deliverability
reasons with stage 1 comprising improvements to the Blackbird Road/Anstey
Lane/Ravensbridge Drive and Ravensbridge Drive/St Margaret’'s Way junctions.
Plans of these proposals are attached at Appendix A and larger scale versions
will be provided at the meeting. The Phase 2 (Stage 1) scheme is wholly within
the city boundary and will be managed and delivered by the City Council. Phase
2 (stage 2) will comprise work to realign the Fiveways junction and will be
subject to future approval.

2.3 The City Council is currently considering the coordination of traffic management
arrangements for this scheme and other roadworks in the area and therefore
construction of the Ravensbridge Drive/St Margaret’s Way junction is
programmed to take place over the 2018 summer period. Following completion
of these works, the contractor will move onto the Blackbird Road/Anstey
Lane/Ravensbridge Drive junction where work is expected to take place in
phases later in the year/early 2019 subject to traffic management considerations.

3. Scheme Delivery

Detailed Business Case

3.1 The overall project has been programmed into phases for deliverability reasons.
The business case for the Phase 2 (stage 1) of the project has been developed
and assessed in accordance with the Leicester and Leicestershire Transport
Body’s Assurance Framework. The business case is included at Appendix B.

3.2 The Designated Officer to the LLTB (Andy Rose, LLEP Economic Strategy
Manager — Place), in accordance with the Assurance Framework, commissioned
AECOM consultants to provide an independent review of the Leicester North
West Major Transport Project, Phase 2 (Stage 1) Business Case, with the
objective of advising the LLTB whether the submitted document represents a
proportionate business case which the LLTB can use to assess whether the
scheme should proceed; and whether the value for money assessment produces
results which are in line with overall objectives of the Leicester North West Major
Transport Project.



3.3 The AECOM review provided some useful suggestions as to how the Business
Case could be further developed and presented. It is noted that a simplified
approach has been adopted, but nevertheless which follows DfT/WebTAG
methodologies proportionate to the timescale, budget, objectives and
deliverability of the scheme. The AECOM review confirms that the Business
Case is proportionate and that the Value for Money assessment is in-line with
the expectations of the Assurance Framework for the overall LNWMTP
programme. The progress of the scheme and the development and delivery of
future phases will be monitored by the LLTB.

Procurement Strategy and Scheme Cost

3.4 The contractor for the scheme is being proc
[...]
ansport Board is recommended to:-
a) approve the Business case for the Leicester North West Transport
Scheme Phase 2 (stage 1);
b) grant full approval for Phase 2 (stage 1) of the Leicester North West
Major Transport Scheme with funding as set out in this report.



NOTES:

1. ALL DIMENSION ARE IN METERS UNLESS
\ OTHERWISE STATED.
2. THE CONTRACTOR IS TO MAINTAIN ACCESS TO
\ ALL PROPERTIES AND BUSINESSES AT ALL TIMES.
ALL REMAINING STREET FURNITURE AND TREES
\ TO BE PROTECTED DURING WORKS.
TIE INTO EXISTING \ 3. lFiZIIIéILYGC;(I)_\O/I\EAI/?ESR'II'I\(I)GBE TAKEN UP PRIOR TO
FOOTWAY 4. EXISTING KERBS THAT ARE IDENTIFIED ON SITE
AS CHIPPED OR CRACKED SHALL BE REPLACED
5. BEWARE OF UNDERGROUND SERVICES. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT ALL
STATUTORY UNDERTAKERS' APPARATUS IS
PROPERLY LOCATED AND CLEARLY MARKED ON
SITE
6. FOR SURVEY LEGEND REFER TO TOPO DWG

BLACKBIRD ROAD

\ LEGEND:
EXISTING DISUSED BUS BAY \
ANSTEY LANE TO BE REMOVED \ m—— == PROJECT BOUNDARY
— —— — EXTENT OF WORKS
TIE INTO EXISTING N \ — — — — ROAD MARKING
FOOTWAY / \
L ———  PROPOSED KERB
—_— EXISTING FEATURES
N B TIE INTO EXISTING
- _ —~— FOOTWAY POTENTIAL RETAINING WALL
~ —~ - v Sy ‘ -
— TN ~ w‘\*——u\uw ‘\;\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘\‘ PROPOSED TACTILE PAVING
o~ \ / T~ VT~ NI TT T TTTTITIAT T T T TERTTTT LR
=~ \ ~ — ~Sac L LI PROPOSED FOOTWAY
~_ T~ T
™~ TS - B PROPOSED ISLAND
. ™~ QC
...-‘> =~ ~ “L"J// / A
[T T T 7T T <~ /¢ ‘ Cochoccieccoccdl EXISTING BUS BAY
Sl T LT [T [T T T _
L ol T[T TP T T T~ 5 \
S LT LTI TPt i e & EXISTING LANDSCAPE AREA
S AN g NV/H (RXAXX] TO BE RETAINED

TIE INTO EXISTING
FOOTWAY

PROPOSED SHARED FOOTWAY
AND CYCLE WAY

RAVENSBRIDGE DRIVE

RS
LT
L TO¥
SO TN
1™
~ LTI
NUHELN
TN
-~ \ \ . hhn
k ~ .—...‘I;
NG T
~N LT TN
~ L TIE INTO EXISTING
7~ N - HELN FOOTWAY
BLACKBIRD ROAD N N NN
N g O
~N
N
POTENTIAL RETAINING WALL| \ ~N SN
EXISTING DISUSED BUS BAY \
TO BE REMOVED D \ \
TIE INTO EXISTING
FOOTWAY TIE INTO EXISTING 10JAN18 | ISSUED FOR COMMENT HGS | CBR | W
TIE INTO EXISTING FOOTWAY Date |Descrip
[...]
ey component

parts are described in Table 5-2.

51

LNWph2 v1.0.docx




52

Promoters Group
Sir Peter Soulsby,
Andrew Smith

Strategic
Stakeholders

Business Case
Duncan Forbes (E&E/Arcadis),
Jo Aitken

)

Project Board
Andrew Smith, Stuart Maxwell,

P — John Dowson, representatives

from Finance/Legal/Property
etc as required.

{

Project Team
John Dowson, Jo Aitken,
Naresh Pancholi,
Officers from Major Transport
Project Team, Site Agent,
Contractor representatives

Leicester &
Leicestershire
Enterprise
Partnership
(LLEP) and
Leicester &
Leicestershire
Transport Board
(LLTB)

Supervision

NEC3 contract — Richard
Mothersdale

Site — Naresh Pancholi

Modelling
LLITM Team (County), Amy
Leather (Arcadis)

<_

Design & CDM
Arcadis,

Naresh Pancholi,
James Spencer
ATC

Figure 5-1 LNWMTP Phase 2 (stage 1) Governance Structure

LNWph2 v1.0.docx




Table 5-2 Governance Structure — Membership and Responsibilities

Group

Promoters Group

Leicester and
Leicestershire
LEP (LLEP) and
Leicester and
Leicestershire
Transport Board
(LLTB)

Project Board

Project Team

53

Membership

Sir Peter Soulsby — City Mayor

Andrew L Smith — Divisional Director,
Planning, Development and
Transportation

LLEP — Board is comprised of local
authority and private sector members

LLTB — a voluntary partnership between
Leicester City Council, Leicestershire
County Council, and the LLEP

Andrew L Smith — Divisional Director,
Planning, Development and
Transportation

Stuart Maxwell - Transport Director

John Dowson - Major Transport Project
Team Leader

Representatives from other divisions
e.g. finance, legal as required

John Dowson - Major Transport Project
Team Leader

Jo Aitken - Project Manager
Naresh Pancholi — Project Manager

Other officers from Major Transport
Project Team

Contractor Representatives

Design Consultant Representatives

Responsibilities

Agree a Memorandum of Understanding
with respect to project funding

Makes procurement decisions including
associated contractual condit
[...]
 — B s i o ombarons of dmy [P £18 5 b ok chring ot and gt . = | —— . - . o [Pt ks e SAMAC RIS e wAT
sy Cinten oo redun il P Bty 2 ane
lna L2 wa riemad ane ackrowiecge a ek
LOE it T Satees Ak sacommantatone fut rat b ac [oactnl patten s o Conmastn: mang i highar . . |acteca tucan = aowy mazacs of cange that rwa nn s ARCADS Lo
r-17 | ooy Cran z ] Low 2 2 4 Low L0 i propess i bummaas e along ARty
s it [matab iammrt o 5. barvanm oo duaon tae Srabmed (20 7 PR e ol IS
cvmurring Abbay Cisie's ackiare
[r4bar b= iman i Lo Lighing faam and mascontoacinn.
Amass [0 spprsw of meat g ssupre demyn [Caleyes St of tancer procas Poimstal nasmcnel soat b . Lo 20 somvisa n w7 CAD s Saimie of raw ductng and ARCADS Loor
La B Ky PR — | omemetme s = mgmar e a = —— o L . Lo g ieensamy =t ighmng smkmen e A3CATIT 2 mmsmentn TREMAD
| dusicn







	Agenda
	6 MEMBERSHIP OF THE LEICESTER AND LEICESTERSHIRE TRANSPORT BOARD
	7 RECORD OF DECISIONS OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	9 THE LEICESTER NORTH WEST MAJOR TRANSPORT PROJECT - PHASE 2, STAGE 1
	Appendix A - LNW Phase2 Layout
	10015661_ARC_00_073_DR_C_0001-P01_GAD_01-0001
	10015661_ARC_00_073_DR_C_0001-P01_GAD_01-0002

	Appendix B - LNWph2 Business Case




Minutes of the meeting


LEICESTER & 
LEICESTERSHIRE 

TRANSPORT BOARD
Record of Decisions

Date: 24 MAY 2018
Time: 11.30 am

Present:
Sir Peter Soulsby – City Mayor, Leicester City Council

Councillor Blake Pain – Cabinet Lead Member for 
Highways and Transport
Leicestershire County Council

District Council Representative:
Councillor Terry Richardson – Blaby District Council



Minute 
No.

Item Decision Reasons / Rationale for Decision Expected Outcome(s)

1. CHAIR OF MEETING Agreed that Sir Peter Soulsby, City 
Mayor, Leicester City Council be in 
the Chair for the meeting.

In accordance with paragraph 4 of 
Section 1 of the Board’s Assurance 
Framework.

Compliance with the 
Assurance Framework.

2. WELCOME AND 
INTRODUCTIONS

Noted Not applicable. Not applicable.

3. APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE AND 
SUBSTITUTES

Apologies were received from Mr 
Nick Pulley, Chair, of the Leicester 
and Leicestershire Enterprise 
Partnership.
County Councillor Blake Pain was 
present as substitute for County 
Councillor Nick Rushton.

Not applicable. Not applicable.

4. ACCEPTANCE OF 
REPRESENTATIVE OF 
DISTRICT COUNCIL

Noted that Councillor Terry, Leader, 
Blaby District Council, was present 
at non-voting District Council 
representative.

In accordance with paragraph 4 of 
Section 1 of the Board’s Assurance 
Framework.

Compliance with the 
Assurance Framework.

5. DECLARATIONS OF 
CONFLICTS OF 
INTEREST

Noted that no declarations were 
made.

In accordance with paragraph 7 of 
Section 1 of the Board’s Assurance 
Framework.

a) Identification of 
potential conflicts of 
interest that will 
prevent Board 
members making an 
impartial decision. 



Minute 
No.

Item Decision Reasons / Rationale for Decision Expected Outcome(s)

b) Compliance with the 
Assurance 
Framework.

6. MEMBERSHIP OF THE 
LEICESTER AND 
LEICESTERSHIRE 
TRANSPORT BOARD

The membership of the Board was 
noted.

In accordance with paragraph 3 of 
Section 1 of the Board’s Assurance 
Framework.

Compliance with the 
Assurance Framework.

7. RECORD OF 
DECISIONS OF 
PREVIOUS MEETING

Confirmed as a correct record. In accordance with paragraph 29 of 
Section 1 of the Board’s Assurance 
Framework.

Compliance with the 
Assurance Framework.

8. MATTERS ARISING 
FROM THE RECORD 
OF DECISIONS OF 
THE PREVIOUS 
MEETING

There were no matters arising. Not applicable. Not applicable.

9. THE LEICESTER 
NORTH WEST MAJOR 
TRANSPORT 
PROJECT - PHASE 2, 
STAGE 1

a) Agreed that the Business Case 
for the Leicester North West 
Transport Scheme Phase 2 
(stage 1) be approved;

To enable the scheme to proceed. The scheme is 
expected to improve the 
resilience, capacity and 
safety of the highway 
network, to support 
walking and cycling, to 
facilitate future 
improvements at the 
fiveways junction, and 
to support economic 
growth within the 



Minute 
No.

Item Decision Reasons / Rationale for Decision Expected Outcome(s)

LNWMTP area.

b) Agreed that full approval for 
Phase 2 (stage 1) of the 
Leicester North West Major 
Transport Scheme with funding, 
as set out in the report be 
granted.

To enable the scheme to proceed. To ensure 
commencement and 
completion of the 
scheme to 
programmed 
timescales.

10. ARRANGEMENTS 
FOR NEXT MEETING

a) The date of the next meeting to 
be agreed as needed.

To ensure that the Board meets in 
an appropriate and timely fashion.

Compliance with the 
Assurance Framework. 

b) Agreed that the next meeting of 
the Board be held at County 
Hall, Glenfield, Leicester.

To facilitate the accessibility of 
meetings of the Board.

To continue to hold 
open and accessible 
meetings of the Board. 

c) Agenda items for the meeting to 
be forwarded to Democratic 
Support Services, Leicester City 
Council.

To ensure coordination of agenda 
items for the next meeting, in 
accordance with paragraph 22 and 
28 of Section 1 of the Board’s 
Assurance Framework.

Early identification of 
items for consideration 
at the Board’s next 
meeting.

11. ANY OTHER URGENT 
BUSINESS

None Not applicable Not applicable

The meeting closed at 11.48am


